

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
COLLEGES, THE FEDERATION OF
AMERICAN HOSPITALS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CHILDREN'S
HOSPITALS, INC., MEMORIAL COMMUNITY
HOSPITAL AND HEALTH SYSTEM,
PROVIDENCE HEALTH SYSTEM -
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA d/b/a
PROVIDENCE HOLY CROSS MEDICAL
CENTER, and BOTHWELL REGIONAL
HEALTH CENTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II,
in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-3619-CJN

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Catherine E. Stetson (D.C. Bar # 453221)
Susan M. Cook (D.C. Bar # 462978)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: 202-637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Dated: December 9, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. THE FINAL RULE EXCEEDS THE AGENCY’S STATUTORY
 AUTHORITY.....10

 A. “Standard Charges” Are Not “Insurer-Specific Negotiated
 Charges.”11

 B. The Statute Does Not Authorize Penalties.16

 II. THE FINAL RULE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.19

 A. The Rule Does Not Directly Advance a Substantial (Let Alone
 Compelling) Government Interest21

 B. The Rule Is Not Narrowly Tailored.....23

 C. The Rule Fails Even Under The More Deferential *Zauderer*
 Standard.26

 III. THE FINAL RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.27

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	18
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22, 26
<i>Ball Mem. Hosp., Inc. v. Mutual Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Bennett v. Donovan</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2013).....	10
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	11
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich., Inc.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 40 (E.D. Mich. 1996)	12
<i>Butte County, Cal. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	20
<i>Clark County, Nev. v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>CTIA-Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco, Cal.</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	10
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	15
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10, 27

<i>Giant Food Inc. v. FTC</i> , 322 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	26
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	20
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. D.C.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2017).....	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	17
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	18
<i>Lefler v. United Healthcare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 72 F. App'x 818 (10th Cir. 2003).....	4, 12
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	11
<i>Medical Ctr. at Elizabeth Place, LLC v. Premier Health Partners</i> , 294 F.R.D. 87 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	15, 23
<i>Merck & Co. v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2019).....	15
<i>Moore v. D.C.</i> , 907 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	12
<i>Motion Picture Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	27
* <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20, 22, 26
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	16
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	19, 26

<i>NorthBay Healthcare Grp., Inc. v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-05005-LB, 2017 WL 6059299 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2017)	12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	19
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	19
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	19
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	14
* <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	10, 11
<i>Webster Cty. Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. United Mine Workers of Am. Welfare & Ret. Fund of 1950</i> , 536 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (per curiam).....	4, 12
<i>West Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 2013 WL 121441532 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2013).....	15, 23
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	25, 26
Statutes and Regulations	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)	24
18 U.S.C. § 1839(3).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(c).....	18
* 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(e).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C.A. § 1320a-7h.....	14
48 U.S.C. § 18031(e)(3)(A)(vii)	14
73 Fed. Reg. 30,664 (May 28, 2008).....	15, 24
83 Fed. Reg. 41,144 (Aug. 17, 2018).....	13

84 Fed. Reg. 39,398 (Aug. 9, 2019)..... *passim*

* 84 Fed. Reg. 65,524 (Nov. 27, 2019)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Abbe R. Gluck, *Imperfect Statutes, Imperfect Courts: Understanding Congress’s Plan in the Era of Unorthodox Lawmaking*, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 62 (2015)17

Restatement of Torts § 757, cmt. B23

U.S. Const., art. II, § 310
